

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

DAYO ADETU, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SIDWELL FRIENDS SCHOOL,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RICHARD CARNELL BAKER  
*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS*  
BAKER SIMMONS ATTORNEYS AT LAW  
910 17TH STREET, NW, SUITE 800  
WASHINGTON, DC 20006  
(202) 775-0050  
RICHARDCBAKER@AOL.COM

APRIL 23, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Background .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DCCA ERRED IN FAILING TO PERMIT DAYO TO SEEK NON-PECUNIARY DAMAGES FOR SIDWELL’S CONTRACTUAL BREACHES .....	11
II. THE DCCA APPLIED AN INCORRECT LEGAL STANDARD IN DECIDING PETITIONER’S RETALIATION CLAIM RESPECTING THE “MATERIALLY ADVERSE ACTION” ELEMENT OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION .....	13
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO APPLY THE PROPER LEGAL STANDARDS WITH REGARD TO DECIDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT...	34
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ITS APPLICATION OF THE “ACADEMIC DEFERENCE RULE” .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Memorandum Opinion and Judgment of the Court of Appeals of the District of Columbia (January 23, 2019).....	1a
Order of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia (July 14, 2017) .....	19a
Amended Verified Complaint (November 7, 2016) .....	54a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alvarado v. Board of Trustees of Montgomery Community College</i> , 928 F.2d 118 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	21, 28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	35
<i>Blair Davis-Garett v. Urban Outfitters, Inc., et al.</i> , Doc. No. 17-3371-CV (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Browne v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 05-1177 (RWR), 2006 WL 1825796 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	14
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	passim
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	13
<i>D.C. Dep’t of Pub. Works v. D.C. Office of Human Rights</i> , 195 A.3d 483 (D.C. 2018) .....	10
<i>Dobyns v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 289 (2014) .....	12
<i>EEOC v. L.B. Foster Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 746 (3rd Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Goosby v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Med., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	21, 24
<i>Goozh v. Capitol Souvenir Co.</i> , 462 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1983) .....	11
<i>Hajjar-Nejad v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 37 F.Supp.3d 90 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	17, 23
<i>Harris v. Prince George’s County Pub. Sch.</i> , Case No. 96-2785, 1998 U.S. App.LEXIS 7703 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Howard Univ. v. Green</i> , 652 A.2d 41 (D.C. 1994) .....	14
<i>Howard University v. Baten</i> , 632 A.2d 389 (D.C. 1983) .....	12
<i>Jones v. Dist. of Columbia. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 922 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	13
<i>Kidane v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 41 F.Supp.2d 12 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	14
<i>Leberman v. John Blair &amp; Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 1555 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	16
<i>Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 17
<i>Munday v. Waste Mgmt. of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 681 (D. Md. 1998) .....	12
<i>Neal v. Kelly</i> , 963 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Pedroza v. Lomas Auto Mall, Inc.</i> , 625 F.Supp.2d 1156 (D.N.M. 2009) .....	12
<i>Porter v. California Dept. of Corrections</i> , 383 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	21, 28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	10, 35
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	30
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir.2006) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Sennello v. Reserve Life Ins. Co.</i> , 872 F.2d 393 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	15, 17
<i>Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, P.A.</i> , 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Singletary v. District of Columbia</i> , 351 F.3d. 519 (2003) .....	17
<i>Smith v. NBC Universal</i> , 524 F.Supp.2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Secretary of Navy</i> , 659 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Smith v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 109 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Steele v. Mattis</i> , 899 F.3d 943 (D.C. 2018) .....	20, 24, 36
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Tsintolas Realty Co. v. Mendez</i> , 984 A.2d 181 (D.C. 2009) .....	11
<i>Velikonja v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Vogel v. District of Columbia Office of Planning</i> , 944 A.2d 456 (D.C. 2008).....	13
<i>Warch v. Ohio Cas. In. Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 510 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Williams v. W.D. Sports, N.M., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	19

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	i, 1, 9, 13, 14
D.C. Code § 2-1402.61.....	i, 2, 13, 14
D.C. Code § 11-721.....	3
D.C. Code § 11-921.....	3
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 353 .....	12
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	30, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	35
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	21
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) .....	21
